

# The Legislature of Rockland County



MICHAEL M. GRANT  
LEGISLATOR, DISTRICT 2  
PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS, CHAIR

**AGENDA**  
**PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE**  
**TUESDAY, JUNE 12, 2012**  
**7:00 P.M.**

- **ROLL CALL**
  - **ADOPTION OF MINUTES, MEETING OF MAY 30, 2012**
1. **REFERRAL NO. 5906** APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 FROM UNIVERSAL ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE, INC. FOR PUMPS-INSPECTION, OVERHAUL, REWIND AND REPAIR SERVICES UNDER RFB-RC-2012-018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$135,000 FROM APRIL 28, 2012 THROUGH APRIL 27, 2013 WITH FOUR (4) REMAINING ONE (1) YEAR OPTIONS WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER [DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES-DIVISION OF PURCHASING] (\$135,000) **(GERRY WALSH, COMMISSIONER OF DGS-PURCHASING) DL# 2012-01964**  
  
**(ADDITIONAL BACK-UP WITH/COMMITTEE CLERK)**
  2. **REFERRAL NO. 6394** BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND NEW YORK, ADOPTED 2012 AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF IMPROVEMENTS TO THE DEMAREST KILL COUNTY PARK DAM, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$1,000,000, APPROPRIATING \$1,000,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,000,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION **(CHARLES VEZZETTI, SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS,) LM# 2012-00652**
- PULLED FROM 5/15/12 LEGISLATIVE MEETING**
3. **REFERRAL NO. 1021** BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF COURTHOUSE SECURITY SYSTEMS UPGRADES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$600,000, APPROPRIATING \$600,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$600,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION **(GERRY WALSH, COMMISSIONER DGS) LM# 2012-01292**

**PULLED FROM 5/15/12 LEGISLATIVE MEETING**

4. **REFERRAL NO. 5337** BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF COUNTYWIDE HVAC IMPROVEMENTS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$500,000, APPROPRIATING \$500,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION (**GERALD C. WALSH, COMMISSIONER OF DGS**) **LM# 2012-01286**

**PULLED FROM 5/15/12 LEGISLATIVE MEETING**

5. **REFERRAL NO. 8896** BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED 2012, AUTHORIZING THE FINANCING OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FIRE TRAINING CENTER COUNTY RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ROOM AND ACQUISITION OF FIRE ALARM COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING PRELIMINARY COSTS AND EXPENSES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$8,650,000, APPROPRIATING \$650,000 IN ADDITION TO THE \$8,000,000 HERTOFORE APPROPRIATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE IN RESOLUTION NO. 233 OF 2006, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$650,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION (**GERALD C. WALSH, COMMISSIONER OF DGS**) **LM# 2012-01297**

**PULLED FROM 5/15/12 LEGISLATIVE MEETING**

6. **REFERRAL NO. 2994** BOND RESOLUTION FO THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF AUTOMOTIVE GARAGE IMPROVEMENTS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$500,000, APPROPRIATING \$500,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION (**GERALD C. WALSH, COMMISSIONER OF DGS**) **LM# 2012-01291**

**PULLED FROM 5/15/12 LEGISLATIVE MEETING**

"The Rockland County Legislature is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. To that end, the Legislature is committed to creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Damaris Alvarez at 845-638-5248 (845-708-7899 for TTY/TDD). Please request these accommodations three (3) days in advance so that we can seek to meet your needs."



# DRAFT

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve the "execution of all contracts in excess of \$100,000 entered into by the County"; and

WHEREAS, The  
Legislature have met, considered and  
therefore be it

Committees of the  
approved this resolution; now

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the purchases in excess of \$100,000 from Universal Electric Motor Service, Inc., 131 South Newman Street, Hackensack, New Jersey 07601, for pumps – inspection, overhaul, motor rewind and repair services under RFB-RC-2012-018 in an amount not to exceed \$135,000 from April 28, 2012 through April 27, 2013 with four (4) remaining one (1) year options, and authorizes all purchases to be made by formal purchase order, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchasing; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases exists in the 2012 Budget of the Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 and is contingent upon 2013 budget appropriations.

BB:lo  
2012-01964  
5/18/12

DRAFT

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF IMPROVEMENTS TO THE DEMAREST KILL COUNTY PARK DAM, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$1,000,000, APPROPRIATING \$1,000,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,000,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Legislature) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action by the County of Rockland (herein called the "County"), the Legislature of the County hereby determined that the object or purpose authorized pursuant to this resolution constitutes an Unlisted Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law) for which a negative declaration has been made.

Section 2. The County is hereby authorized to finance Capital Project No. 7115 for the Department of Highways, consisting of improvements to the Demarest Kill County Park Dam, in the Town of Clarkstown, including engineering, permits, construction, inspections, and incidental expenses in connection therewith. The current estimated maximum cost thereof, including costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$1,000,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$1,000,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

DRAFT

Section 3. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$1,000,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance said appropriation.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined and declared:

- a) The period of probable usefulness to the purpose for which said \$1,000,000 bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 22 of the Law is thirty (30) years; and
- b) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the County for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax from all sources including all the taxable real property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the

# DRAFT

County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 thereof, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes, or the renewals thereof, and relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, and prescribing the terms, form and contents, and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, as well as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

DRAFT

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the Rockland County Charter, and the Clerk to the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS," published in West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES," published by Citizen Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the official newspapers of said County for such publication, and such other newspapers designated by the Clerk to the Legislature, each of said newspapers having a general circulation in the County for such publication.

\* \* \* \* \*

# DRAFT

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF COURTHOUSE SECURITY SYSTEMS UPGRADES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$600,000, APPROPRIATING \$600,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$600,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Legislature) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action by the County of Rockland (herein called the "County"), the Legislature of the County hereby determined that the object or purpose authorized pursuant to this resolution constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law).

Section 2. The County is hereby authorized to finance Capital Project No. 1467, courthouse security systems upgrades, consisting of purchase of computer hardware, software, and related security door and camera equipment, including incidental expenses in connection therewith. The current estimated maximum cost thereof, including costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$600,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$600,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

Section 3. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$600,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance said appropriation.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined and declared:

- a) The period of probable usefulness to the purpose for which said \$600,000 bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 25 of the Law is ten (10) years; and
- b) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the County for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax from all sources including all the taxable real property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the

DRAFT

County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 thereof, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes, or the renewals thereof, and relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, and prescribing the terms, form and contents, and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, as well as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the Rockland County Charter, and the Clerk to the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS," published in West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES," published by Citizen Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the official newspapers of said County for such publication, and such other newspapers designated by the Clerk to the Legislature, each of said newspapers having a general circulation in the County for such publication.

\* \* \* \* \*

DRAFT

The adoption of the following resolution was seconded by Legislator \_\_\_\_\_  
and duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

The resolution was declared and adopted.

\* \* \* \* \*

DRAFT

LEGAL NOTICE

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Rockland, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: New City, New York,

\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of the Legislature

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF COURTHOUSE SECURITY SYSTEMS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$600,000, APPROPRIATING \$600,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$600,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

<b>Specific object or purpose:</b>	Courthouse security systems upgrade
<b>Period of probable usefulness:</b>	10 years
<b>Amount of additional bonds:</b>	\$600,000

## BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF COUNTYWIDE HVAC IMPROVEMENTS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$500,000, APPROPRIATING \$500,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Legislature) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action by the County of Rockland (herein called the "County"), the Legislature of the County hereby determined that the object or purpose authorized pursuant to this resolution constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law).

Section 2. The County is hereby authorized to finance Capital Project No. 1469, Countywide HVAC improvements, consisting of design and renovations to County buildings heating, ventilating and air conditioning systems and components, including incidental expenses in connection therewith. The current estimated maximum cost thereof, including costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$500,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$500,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

DRAFT

Section 3. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$500,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance said appropriation.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined and declared:

- a) The period of probable usefulness to the purpose for which said \$500,000 bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 13 of the Law is ten (10) years; and
- b) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the County for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax from all sources including all the taxable real property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the

# DRAFT

County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 thereof, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes, or the renewals thereof, and relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, and prescribing the terms, form and contents, and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, as well as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

DRAFT

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the Rockland County Charter, and the Clerk to the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS," published in West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES," published by Citizen Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the official newspapers of said County for such publication, and such other newspapers designated by the Clerk to the Legislature, each of said newspapers having a general circulation in the County for such publication.

\* \* \* \* \*

The adoption of the following resolution was seconded by Legislator \_\_\_\_\_

and duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

The resolution was declared and adopted.

\* \* \* \* \*

LEGAL NOTICE

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Rockland, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: New City, New York,  
\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of the Legislature

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF COUNTYWIDE HVAC IMPROVEMENTS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$500,000, APPROPRIATING \$500,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

<b>Specific object or purpose:</b>	Countywide HVAC improvements
<b>Period of probable usefulness:</b>	10 years
<b>Amount of additional bonds:</b>	\$500,000

## BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012.

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING THE FINANCING OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FIRE TRAINING CENTER COUNTY RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ROOM AND ACQUISITION OF FIRE ALARM COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING PRELIMINARY COSTS AND EXPENSES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$8,650,000, APPROPRIATING \$650,000 IN ADDITION TO THE \$8,000,000 HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE IN RESOLUTION NO. 233 OF 2006, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$650,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

\_\_\_\_\_ : UNAN.

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Legislature) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action by the County of Rockland (herein called the "County"), the Legislature of the County is hereby authorized to continue existing Capital Project No. 1849 for the Department of General Services-Facilities, consisting of the construction of an addition and improvements to the Fire Training Center County Radio Communications Room and acquisition of fire alarm communications equipment. The current estimated maximum cost thereof, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$8,650,000 and \$650,000 is hereby appropriated therefor in addition to the \$8,000,000 heretofore appropriated for such purpose in Resolution No. 233 of 2006. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$650,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to

pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

Section 2. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of not to exceed \$650,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance said appropriation.

Section 3. The following additional matters are hereby determined and declared:

- a) The period of probable usefulness to the purpose for which said \$650,000 bonds are authorized to be issued, as well as bonds previously authorized for such purpose, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 12(a)(1) of the Law is twenty-five (25) years; and
- b) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 4. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the County for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax from all sources including all the taxable real property within the County without

DRAFT

limitation as to rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 thereof, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes, or the renewals thereof, and relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, and prescribing the terms, form and contents, and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, as well as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 8. This bond resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the Rockland County Charter, and the Clerk to the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS," published in West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES," published by Citizen Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the official newspapers of said County for such publication, and such other newspapers designated by the Clerk to the Legislature, each of said newspapers having a general circulation in the County for such publication.

\* \* \* \* \*

DRAFT

LEGAL NOTICE

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Rockland, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: New City, New York,  
\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of the Legislature

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012.

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING THE FINANCING OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FIRE TRAINING CENTER COUNTY RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ROOM AND ACQUISITION OF FIRE ALARM COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING PRELIMINARY COSTS AND EXPENSES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$8,650,000, APPROPRIATING \$650,000 IN ADDITION TO THE \$8,000,000 HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED FOR SUCH PURPOSE IN RESOLUTION NO. 233 OF 2006, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$650,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

**Class of objects or purposes:** Upgrade/improvements to County Radio Communications Room

**Period of probable usefulness:** 25 years  
**Amount of additional bonds:** \$650,000  
**Aggregate maximum amount of obligations to be issued:** \$8,650,000 bonds

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF AUTOMOTIVE GARAGE IMPROVEMENTS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$500,000, APPROPRIATING \$500,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Legislature) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action' by the County of Rockland (herein called the "County"), the Legislature of the County hereby determined that the object or purpose authorized pursuant to this resolution constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law).

Section 2. The County is hereby authorized to finance Capital Project No. 2095, automotive garage improvements, consisting of lighting, floor surface, ventilation, ceilings, door access, vehicle lifts and other related space needs, including incidental expenses in connection therewith. The current estimated maximum cost thereof, including equipment and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$500,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$500,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

Section 3. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$500,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance said appropriation.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined and declared:

- a) The period of probable usefulness to the purpose for which said \$500,000 bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 12(a)(1) of the Law is twenty-five (25) years; and
- b) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the County for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax from all sources including all the taxable real property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the

County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 thereof, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes, or the renewals thereof, and relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, and prescribing the terms, form and contents, and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, as well as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the Rockland County Charter, and the Clerk to the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS," published in West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES," published by Citizen Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the official newspapers of said County for such publication, and such other newspapers designated by the Clerk to the Legislature, each of said newspapers having a general circulation in the County for such publication.

\* \* \* \* \*

The adoption of the following resolution was seconded by Legislator \_\_\_\_\_  
and duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

The resolution was declared and adopted.

\* \* \* \* \*

**LEGAL NOTICE**

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Rockland, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Legislature for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: New City, New York,

\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of the Legislature

BOND RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF AUTOMOTIVE GARAGE IMPROVEMENTS, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$500,000, APPROPRIATING \$500,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$500,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

<b>Specific object or purpose:</b>	Automotive garage improvements
<b>Period of probable usefulness:</b>	25 years
<b>Amount of additional bonds:</b>	\$500,000